
 
  
 
 

 
Bloomberg: VNDS 

DAILY MARKET RECAP     
27 November, 2020 

Market Commentary: The VN-INDEX continued its 
gaining streak to close at 1,010.2pts 
 
The VN-INDEX gained 0.4% to 1,010.2pts as Financials and Materials 
large caps lent support. Following yesterday’s positive sentiment, after 

the opening bell, the VN-INDEX started the session in the green, backed 
by blue chips from the Materials and Financials sectors. HPG edged up 
3.3% to VND36,250, became today’s largest mover, rallied by VCB 
(+0.5%), HDB (+6.7%), and MBB (+2.6%), contributed a total of 2.4pts to 
the index’s gain. On the other hand, several large caps lost ground today, 
including VIC (-0.9%), GVR (-1.8%), and SAB (-0.8%). However, the gain 
was higher than the selling pressure from the laggers. At the end of the 
session, the VN-INDEX followed its uptrend to rise 0.4% and land at the 
intraday high of 1,010.2pts, continuing its ninth day gaining streak, while 
the HNX-INDEX lost 0.2% to close at 148.2pts.     
   
 
Materials (+2.4%), Consumer Discretionary (+1.8%), and IT (+0.7%) 
rose, while Energy (-0.2%), Consumer Staples (-0.1%), and Health 
Care (-0.1%) lost ground today. Top index movers included HPG 

(+3.3%), BCM (+7.0%), VCB (+0.5%), HDB (+6.8%), and MBB (+2.6%). 
Top index laggards consisted of  VIC (-0.9%), GVR (-1.8%), SAB (-0.8%), 
BID (-0.4%), and VJC (-0.9%). 
 

Snapshot HOSE HNX

Close (pts) 1,010.2 148.2

1 Day change (%) 0.42 -0.15

Volume (mn shs) 446.4 58.6

Value (US$mn) 426.1 38.2

Gainers 191 79

Losers 116 71

Unchanged 81 198

Commodities & Currencies Close %chg

Gold(USD/Oz) 1,808 0.1

WTI Oil ($/B) 1Mth 45 -1.2

Brent Oil ($/B) 1Mth 48 0.3

USDVND 23,161 0.0

EURVND 27,591 0.1

Source: Bloomberg
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Sectors Index Price P/E P/B Country Close 1D chg P/E P/B Market cap

(VNIndex) Wgt (%) 1D chg x x Peering Points % x x US$bn

Consumer Discretionary 2.8        1.8% 22.2        3.0      China 4,981             1.2% 19.0                2.2       6,130        

Consumer Staples 15.5      -0.1% 27.7        5.8      India 12,962           -0.2% 32.3                2.9       1,368        

Energy 2.2        -0.2% 66.2        2.7      Indonesia 5,783             0.4% 12.3                1.9       472          

Financials 29.3      0.6% 15.7        2.3      Singapore 2,856             -0.1% 24.8                1.0       382          

Health Care 0.9        -0.1% 17.3        2.9      Malaysia 1,608             -0.3% 24.3                1.6       256          

Industrials 7.7        0.4% 20.6        2.9      Philippines 6,791             -2.0% 27.0                1.7       183          

IT 1.4        0.7% 13.8        2.8      Taiwan 13,867           0.2% 21.0                2.0       1,460        

Materials 5.8        2.4% 20.7        2.3      Thailand 1,439             0.4% 24.5                1.6       520          

Real Estate 25.2      0.2% 26.4        3.4      

Utilities 6.5        0.6% 17.3        2.7      Vietnam 1,010            0.4% 16.4               2.1      162          

27-NovSource: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg  
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Market News 

OPEC+ calls last-minute talks to prepare for oil-cuts decision 

Saudi Arabia and Russia summoned OPEC+ ministers who oversee their oil production cuts for last-

minute talks on Saturday, as the cartel prepares for a decision on whether to delay January’s output 

increase. A clear majority of OPEC+ watchers expect the group to maintain their supply curbs at 

current levels for a few months longer due to lingering uncertainty about the strength of demand. 

However, the decision is by no means certain amid public complaints from Iraq and Nigeria, and 

private discord with the United Arab Emirates. (Bloomberg) 

  

Bottlenecks in Vietnam’s renewable energy development 

Vietnam will likely have to increase coal power to ensure stable and affordable power supply. The 

economic impact of Covid-19 and the limitations of Vietnam’s national grid will hinder the country’s 

attempts to turn away from coal and embrace renewable energy. Vietnam needs to meet electricity 

demand growth of about 8% per year, with power consumption forecast to rise from 265-278 terawatt-

hours (TWh) in 2020 to 572-632 TWh in 2030. In terms of natural resources, the country is well 

endowed for solar and wind generation, with extensive coastlines, slopes and rivers combined with 

high annual rainfall. Its wind power potential exceeds that of Thailand. As of June, 12 gigawatts (GW) 

of wind power projects proposed by private investors had been approved. (Vietnamnet.vn) 

Sector Update 

Property Development & Investment Sector Update 

Stay tuned for re-ratings in 2021F 

HCMC: new supply and sales volume recover on qoq basis 

According to CBRE Vietnam, the 3Q20 HCMC condo market witnessed a significant recovery on qoq 

basis, with +141% qoq (-70% yoy) in new launches (3,964 units) and +125% qoq (-72% yoy) in sales 

volume (3,552 units). Vinhomes Grand Park cemented its leading position with about 3,502 units 

launched, accounting for 88% of the new supply. The condo prices across the board stayed nearly 

flat qoq but inched up 1.1-7.1% yoy. 

Hanoi: new condo supply dwindles 

3Q20 Hanoi new condo supply plunged 45% yoy/37% qoq to only 3,503 units; leading to a drop of 

12% yoy/17% qoq in sales volume.  The mid-range segment accounted for 71% of sales volume with 

3,007 units sold, which is 20% higher than its new supply. Like in HCMC, the primary prices across 

the board slightly rose 0.8-2.0% qoq and 2.4-4.5% yoy. Although a second wave of Covid-19 in late-

Jul and early-Aug restricted sales and marketing activities, the number of transactions in 3Q20 in 

Hanoi was still higher than newly-launched units, jumping 44.7% pts yoy to 120.2%. 

Binh Duong emerging as a hotspot in 2020-2021F 

This area is currently attracting not only top local developers, such as Vinhomes (VHM VN, Add, 

TP:VND104,300), Dat Xanh (DXG VN, NR, CP:VND14,150), Phat Dat (PDR VN, NR, CP: 

VND38,650), but also foreign developers like Sembcorp Development (Unlisted) and Tokyu 

(Unlisted). In 9M20, new condo supply was 8,289 units, just 10% below that of HCMC. 9M20 take-

up rate in Binh Duong was 96.6%, equivalent to that of HCMC, driven by a high demand for experts, 

engineers and workers in this area. 

FY21F outlook: A firm recovery trajectory from 2021F onwards 
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We expect the residential market to recover in 2021F, based on three factors: 1) a broad-based 

recovery of macro fundamentals propelling the property market in 2021F; 2) housing purchasing 

decisions underpinned by affordable mortgage interest rates; and 3) a surge in new supply thanks to 

the loosening of regulatory bottlenecks. 

Our top picks are VHM, NLG and KDH 

We upgrade Vietnam’s residential property sector to Overweight from Neutral on broad-based 

economic recovery and loosening regulatory bottleneck in 2021. Re-rating catalyst is recovery in new 

supply. Downside risk is lower-than-expected new supply due to regulatory delays. Our top picks are 

VHM, KDH and NLG, in view of their positive presales outlook in FY20-21F along with their huge 

ready-to-use land bank. 

Read the full report: HERE 

Coverage Universe Update 

PetroVietnam Gas JSC (GAS) – Update – HOLD (+8.8%) 

Transforming into a pure gas distributor 

Better-than-expected 9M20 results on effective cost management 

PVGas reported a 29.8% yoy decline in 3Q20 net profit, mainly due to lower sales volume of gas 

products (dry gas -6.0% yoy, LPG -4.0% yoy) and lower ASP on the back of a 34.3% yoy decline in 

the benchmark Singapore fuel oil price. For 9M20, the company posted a 31.2% drop in net profit to 

VND6,150bn, which came in slightly above our expectations at 82.8% of our FY20F forecast due to 

lower-than-expected SG&A expenses and lower interest expense as the company paid off debt faster 

than our projection. Therefore, we adjust our SG&A and interest expense assumptions to better 

reflect the 9M20 results, leading to an 8.6% increase in FY20F EPS forecast. 

Sao Vang Dai Nguyet to ease the gas supply shortage in 2021-23F 

On 16 Nov, PVGas announced that it received first gas from Sao Vang field, sticking to its schedule 

for first gas in 4Q20F. Although the contribution of Sao Vang would be minimal in 2020F, we estimate 

this field could add 800-900 mcm of gas p.a. to total volume from 2021F onwards; while Dai Nguyet 

field remains on track to come online in 3Q22F, adding another 800 mcm of gas p.a. We estimate 

these two fields to generate VND0.9tr-1.6tr in gross profit for PVGas in 2021-23F, making up c.14% 

of the dry gas segment’s gross profit. We forecast FY21F EPS to increase 35% yoy, on the back of 

a recovery in gas sales volume (+5.2% yoy) and higher oil price (+ c.16% yoy). 

Medium term profitability to come from gas transportation 

In 2020-24F, total gas sales volume is forecast to grow at a CAGR of 5.0% as the supply from 

depleting old fields is replaced by new sources such as Sao Vang - Dai Nguyet from 2021-22F, 

imported LNG from 4Q22F and Block B – Blue Whale from 4Q24F. We believe that with the new 

supplies, PVGas would benefit mainly from gaining the transportation tariff, without the profit from 

differences between gas purchasing-selling prices. We estimate gross profit contribution from gas 

transportation to increase from an average of 21% in 2015-19 to an average of 33% in 2020-24F. 

Reiterate Hold at higher TP of VND87,900 

We raise our TP to VND87,900 as we roll our valuation to 2021 and apply a higher target P/E of 

15.3x on FY21-23F EPS. We are using a 7-year historical average P/E instead of 0.5 s.d. below 

mean P/E previously as the ongoing oil price recovery has lifted investor sentiment on oil and gas 

stocks. Upside risk is higher-than-expected oil price; downside risks include delays in gas field 

development and an extended Covid-19 pandemic putting pressure on oil prices 

Read the full report: HERE 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/Y2M0YTBhOGU3MmE4NDE1NTkyNTg0OTVmMWYzYTdhOWU=/cc4a0a8e72a841559258495f1f3a7a9e-Property_Update_20201127.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ3NjI=
https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk%3D%2FMWYwZjcyZmZiNWEwNGQwODhhMGU5MDdiZmY5MGMzOGM%3D%2F1f0f72ffb5a04d088a0e907bff90c38c-GAS_Update_20201126.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMjQ3NjE%3D&data=04%7C01%7Canh.phanvan%40vndirect.com.vn%7Ca5caf74cdb1e4e4ddc5508d8927a31b7%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0%7C1%7C637420401234719974%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=T2RRRUCi%2B3w8f4JBIOJqB%2BWIxlDP2wjDLhq%2FOK69NOg%3D&reserved=0
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Asia Commercial JS Bank (ACB) – Update – ADD (+19.1%) 

Synergies from the exclusive banca deal 

Non-interest income (non-NII) growth to accelerate going forward 

The upfront fee payment for the exclusive 15-year bancassurance partnership is US$370m, slightly 

lower than that of US$382m in the FWD-Vietcombank deal last year. Based on the FWD-VCB deal, 

we estimate that this upfront fee payment will be booked equally over the next five years. With ACB’s 

intensive network of 371 branches and transaction offices, and 3.6m individual accounts, we expect 

non-NII to increase by 33-35% in FY21-23F. 

Awaiting migration to the main bourse 

On 20 Nov 2020, ACB was allowed to migrate to the Ho Chi Minh Stock Exchange (HOSE). As long 

as the bank moves to HOSE before end-2020, ACB is likely to be added into two blue-chip indexes, 

VN30 and VNDiamond, when the indexes are reviewed in Aug 21 and Nov 21, respectively. As such, 

ACB will meet all requirements of these indexes, including: (i) top 20 market cap; (ii) minimum free 

float of 10%; or (iii) daily turnover; (iv) maximum of the remaining foreign ownership limits of 5%; and 

v) at least 6-month listing on HOSE. 

Raise FY21-23F EPS forecasts by 7.6-9.2% 

We raise our net fee income (NFI) forecasts by 63.8%/52.3%/47.7% for FY21F/22F/23F to reflect the 

exclusive bancassurance deal. We expect ACB to receive both the upfront fee income of US$370m, 

dividing equally over the next five years, starting in 2021F, and the new stream of commission fee. 

Meanwhile, we maintain our loan growth forecast of c.15% yoy in FY21-22F and CIR of 48%. As a 

result, our net profit forecasts rise by 9.1%/8.1% for FY21/22F.  

Reiterate Add with higher TP of VND32,400 

We raise our TP by 14.9% to VND32,400, following our EPS forecast revisions. ACB was officially 

allowed to list on the HOSE on 20 Nov 2020. The migration to the main bourse would increase 

liquidity and attract more investors, in our view. Our TP is based on a residual income valuation 

(COE: 14%, LTG: 3%) and 1.7x FY21F P/BV, weighted equally. We upgrade our valuation multiple 

to 1.7x FY21F P/BV from 1.5x FY21F P/BV previously to reflect the promising outlook from the 

bancassurance deal. Downside risks include lower-than-expected loan growth, and delays in 

receiving upfront fee from the recent deal in FY21/22F. 

Read the full report: HERE 

 

Notable Corporate Events 

Nam Long Investment Corporation (NLG VN, HOSE) - Dividend Payment: NLG has set 15 Dec 

to be the record date for paying the 2020 cash dividend of VND453/share, based on a company’s 

statement. The payment will be made on 29 Dec 2020. (Ndh.vn) 

<to be continued> 

https://apc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fnhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn%2Fclick%2FOGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE%3D%2FMzAwMWVmMGYxOGQ5NGI1ZmE3NDQxZTFlODg5YzYxMTA%3D%2F3001ef0f18d94b5fa7441e1e889c6110-ACB_Update_20201127.pdf%2FcmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu%2FMjQ3NjM%3D&data=04%7C01%7Canh.phanvan%40vndirect.com.vn%7C477197f77e1c4801ff3908d892b24cca%7C205877dd7b5242a0869607cbd63de0f4%7C0%7C1%7C637420642394435685%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=R3hwVedsI2GvWuwtWTTLG1do5F2GRmSznl6QF5fg574%3D&reserved=0
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COVERAGE SUMMARY 

Ticker Close price 

Adjusted target 

price 

Dividend yield Upside Recommendation Latest report 

PC1 25,750 17,200 0.0% -33.2% REDUCE Link 

LPB 12,250 13,100 0.0% 6.9% HOLD Link 

NLG 28,650 39,600 1.9% 40.1% ADD Link 

ACV 71,600 88,200 1.3% 24.4% ADD Link 

DPM 17,400 17,100 5.5% 3.8% HOLD Link 

QNS 34,900 44,300 1.3% 28.3% ADD Link 

LTG 24,500 27,300 6.2% 17.7% ADD Link 

VCB 94,500 89,200 0.7% -4.9% HOLD Link 

MBB 20,000 22,900 2.9% 17.4% ADD Link 

VPB 27,000 25,000 0.0% -7.4% HOLD Link 

TCM 35,850 26,400 1.4% -25.0% REDUCE Link 

HPG 36,250 40,500 1.4% 13.1% HOLD Link 

PVT 12,850 12,200 0.0% -5.1% HOLD Link  

STK 20,700 22,400 5.3% 13.5% HOLD Link 

PNJ 78,800 78,800 1.1% 1.1% HOLD Link 

KDH 26,400 29,100 1.8% 12.1% HOLD Link 

DCM 12,150 9,900 4.6% -13.9% REDUCE Link 

ACB 27,200 32,400 0.0% 19.1% ADD Link 

GAS 83,500 87,900 4.2% 9.5% HOLD Link 

PVS 15,000 15,900 4.3% 10.3% HOLD Link 

PVD 13,200 11,700 0.0% -11.4% REDUCE Link 

MSH 38,850 51,600 10.8% 43.7% ADD Link 

MWG 115,500 151,200 1.3% 32.2% ADD Link 

POW 10,250 12,200 0.0% 19.0% ADD Link 

TCB 23,700 29,300 0.0% 23.6% ADD Link 

PPC 23,350 27,400 9.3% 26.7% ADD Link 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/NmE5ZjMwYjI4Yjc1NGY1NThiNWE4NWFkOGNkZGJkNGI=/6a9f30b28b754f558b5a85ad8cddbd4b-PC1_Update_20200316.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTYxMjE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/YjcyMWM3YWE0MDQzNDFhN2E0Mzg5YjcwODUzMGVlZjc=/b721c7aa404341a7a4389b708530eef7-LPB_Update_20201118.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ0NDY=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/NzUxNjA1Mjk3M2Y4NDEyZGIzNDdkZTg1OWE5OTFiMzE=/7516052973f8412db347de859a991b31-NLG_EarningsFlash_20200122.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTQ2NDQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZTZkZjE2NTAzYmZjNDE4ZjkzY2QyYjEwZTFmZDMwYTU=/e6df16503bfc418f93cd2b10e1fd30a5-ACV_Update_20201123.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ2Mzg=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/MmNmOGE2NjkxOWMyNGZhYjliNTYzZGY0ZTlkNWRiMjY=/2cf8a66919c24fab9b563df4e9d5db26-DPM_EarningsFlash_20201021.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM0Mjk=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/QNS_EarningsUpdate_20190731.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/LTG_Update_20190719.pdf
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/VCB_Update_20201023.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/NGM5MDAxYzEwMDY1NDQ0YTg5OGU4YjdhZjllNGMwYjM=/4c9001c10065444a898e8b7af9e4c0b3-MBB_EarningsFlash_20201016.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjMyNDA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/MmVmZjkyMzUzNTZmNGRiZDgxYWIzZTI5NDdiZTBlNDQ=/2eff9235356f4dbd81ab3e2947be0e44-VPB_Earnings%20Flash_20200721.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjAzMTY=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/TCM_Update_20190805.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NzlhMTQwMjNkYWJmNDYwNDhhNGU3ZGQ2ZjlkNWQyZjQ=/79a14023dabf46048a4e7dd6f9d5d2f4-HPG_Update_202001116.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQzMTI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZTVhMzM4NmQ4NmI0NDYwM2JiYTcwYzdlODg3ZWIyNGU=/e5a3386d86b44603bba70c7e887eb24e-PVT_EarningsFlash_20201030.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM3MDI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/MzFjNTQ4ZDY1NWU1NGViNzhhMDdkMzIyNmFmZjg1YWI=/31c548d655e54eb78a07d3226aff85ab-Navigating_VN_2020_20200102.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTQxMDI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/MWUwYjhlN2VjNTJlNGMxZThkMWEzYWFhZjE0MjRiZTg=/1e0b8e7ec52e4c1e8d1a3aaaf1424be8-PNJ_EarningsUpdate_20201022.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM0NzM=
https://rfs.cgs-cimb.com/api/download?file=462ce577-563d-440f-ad96-74002fea8018
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/DCM-_-20190812.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/MzAwMWVmMGYxOGQ5NGI1ZmE3NDQxZTFlODg5YzYxMTA=/3001ef0f18d94b5fa7441e1e889c6110-ACB_Update_20201127.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ3NjM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/MWYwZjcyZmZiNWEwNGQwODhhMGU5MDdiZmY5MGMzOGM=/1f0f72ffb5a04d088a0e907bff90c38c-GAS_Update_20201126.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ3NjE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/Y2IzMjZmZjYwNzJhNDhmYWFjYjk5NzVhOTkyODM1MTY=/cb326ff6072a48faacb9975a99283516-PVS_Update_20200831.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjE0NzM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/YTYyZGUxNzk5ODgyNDRhZTkyNzVlOWFjM2ZmZGZlMGE=/a62de179988244ae9275e9ac3ffdfe0a-PVD_Update_20201116.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQzMTc=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/MDllYWViZGFlYWJmNDFhN2FjZWUyYjlhNTg1ZDI3NWY=/09eaebdaeabf41a7acee2b9a585d275f-MSH_Update_20200219.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTUzOTQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/YWYyNzFjMGY4YzI4NDcyMWFmNjFlYWIwYmM0MzkzNzE=/af271c0f8c284721af61eab0bc439371-MWG_Update_20201118.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ0NDk=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/ZGI4NDI4MjVmMTIwNDI0YmI1ZmNiYzVjYjEyNjMxNzk=/db842825f120424bb5fcbc5cb1263179-POW_Update_20201119.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ1MDQ=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NTU4OWJjZjI4MjUxNGZmZGI1MjY1YjBkYWZmOTZjZjk=/5589bcf282514ffdb5265b0daff96cf9-TCB_Update_20201116.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQzMTE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZWI3MWY4ZjMwZTEwNDhlNDlhYjdlMDQxNjk0ZGQwYjQ=/eb71f8f30e1048e49ab7e041694dd0b4-PPC_Update_20200604.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTkwOTQ=
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Ticker Close price 

Adjusted target 

price 

Dividend yield Upside Recommendation Latest report 

VIB 28,000 35,000 0.0% 25.0% ADD Link 

KBC 15,650 15,700 0.0% 0.3% HOLD Link 

VNM 109,800 119,000 3.4% 11.8% HOLD Link 

VHM  83,000 104,300 1.4% 27.0% ADD Link 

VJC 119,000 117,800 0.0% -1.0% HOLD Link 

VHC 45,050 51,800 4.3% 19.3% ADD Link 

VRE 27,750 38,000 5.2% 42.2% ADD Link 

GMD 28,000 25,400 3.4% -5.9% HOLD Link 

DBC 43,200 52,300 3.5% 24.5% ADD Link 

FPT 56,200 67,800 3.6% 24.2% ADD Link 

MML 46,600 73,700 0.0% 58.2% ADD Link 

CRE 32,200 22,000 2.0% -29.7% REDUCE Link 

NT2 22,700 30,100 9.2% 41.8% ADD Link 

VTP 109,500 130,700 1.3% 20.6% ADD Link 

SCS 125,300 144,500 3.9% 19.3% ADD Link 

HDG 29,250 29,600 3.2% 4.4% HOLD Link 

 

https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/Y2I2YzZkMDJmYzlmNDM4ODk3MDkzZGU3NDQwMDU4MWE=/cb6c6d02fc9f438897093de74400581a-VIB_Update_20201106.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQwMTU=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/NDZjOWEyZjVhOTRhNGQxNjkwMjkyYTQ5ZDRhZWZiMGE=/46c9a2f5a94a4d1690292a49d4aefb0a-KBC_Update_20201112.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQyMTM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZWY1NGQ3MWM5ZTNiNGU5MmFkMTU4NzFlZWE5OTQxZTU=/ef54d71c9e3b4e92ad15871eea9941e5-VNM_Update_20201117.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQzMjA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NjA5NzE1MzM5MmU2NGJlZjhkMTNmZDkwYTNiMWE1NWQ=/6097153392e64bef8d13fd90a3b1a55d-VHM_EarningsFlash_20201102.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM3NjI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA2ODYwMjZlMjAxNjg5OGJlM2IzNDMxODU=/Njg1OWEzMGJkMmI1NGU0YThlNTRjMDZlNzI0ZjgzMWI=/6859a30bd2b54e4a8e54c06e724f831b-VJC_Update_20201123.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ2MDA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/MWM0YTY1MDBkMTY2NDg3ZGIwYjViYWZhMGZhN2YwZTU=/1c4a6500d166487db0b5bafa0fa7f0e5-VHC_Update_20201016.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjMyMzY=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/ZmFjNzY1N2NhYThiNDZjODhiM2U5Y2I3ZWY0MmRkZTI=/fac7657caa8b46c88b3e9cb7ef42dde2-VRE_EarningsFlash_20201030.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM2OTk=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/MzJjMWI3OTRmYzQ0NDlhODk5NzFiYmU1MzAyNmZmYTE=/32c1b794fc4449a89971bbe53026ffa1-GMD_EarningsFlash_20201102.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM3NTg=
https://static-02.vndirect.com.vn/uploads/prod/Vietnam_Navigating_2H2020_20200703.pdf
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/NTY1NjBhYjQ2OWJhNGMwN2I3ZDhjMDNjMWI3NmVkNDc=/56560ab469ba4c07b7d8c03c1b76ed47-FPT_Update_20201123.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjQ1OTM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDVhYmY5ZTAxNzA1Y2ZkYmY4YjAwMDM=/ZDI2MmI3ZDdkN2UzNGE4NTliNjgzZmQ4MjNkNzgyNWU=/d262b7d7d7e34a859b683fd823d7825e-MML_Initiation_20200423.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MTc4NjA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/NzUwMTNhMzY4NGQ2NDNkZWE5YjJiN2M5NDBlYjQyYWU=/75013a3684d643dea9b2b7c940eb42ae-CRE_Initiation_20200805.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjA2OTA=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/NjE3NGMwMTExNDE2NGZjMGJlYzQ0MzM4MzkxYWQxZjk=/6174c01114164fc0bec44338391ad1f9-NT2_Initiation_20201002.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjI2NDI=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NDI4MTE4NzAxNzQyOGZkYzlkYTAwMDU=/NGQwOGE5ZWE4NGM0NDA5Y2I1YWRjMTNlNTNkMDkwZGQ=/4d08a9ea84c4409cb5adc13e53d090dd-VTP_Update_20201013.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjI5OTM=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3NTYyMzU3MDAxNzU2MmUzNWNiMzEyMTE=/NjM3NWVkNTg1M2VlNDQ1NTkyZGJkZWJlNTY1NjQzYTE=/6375ed5853ee445592dbdebe565643a1-SCS_Initiation_20201028.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM2NjE=
https://nhanha-public-api.vndirect.com.vn/click/OGE0ODlmZDA3MDFjZjM0OTAxNzAxZWQ4OTRkZjAwMDk=/OGY1NmMyNjc1ZTkwNDMzNzhhNmFmOGQxOWIwNWE3ODI=/8f56c2675e9043378a6af8d19b05a782-HDG_Initiation_20201102.pdf/cmVzZWFyY2hAdm5kaXJlY3QuY29tLnZu/MjM3NjQ=
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MARKET MOVEMENTS

Top gainers VND Top gainers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

BCM 42,900    2,800 6.98 343,460 0.805 ACM 800         100 14.29 150,600 0.005

POM 11,500    750 6.98 24,970 0.058 ARM 43,000    3,900 9.97 1,100 0.002

CVT 51,500    3,350 6.96 853,420 0.034 ADC 17,800    1,600 9.88 32,600 0.002

HRC 44,600    2,900 6.95 420 0.024 SDN 23,600    2,100 9.77 100 0.001

HDG 29,250    1,900 6.95 3.96MLN 0.081 IDC 29,500    2,600 9.67 1.15MLN 0.154

Top losers VND Top losers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

SFC 22,900    -1,700 -6.91 340 -0.005 APP 3,600      -400 -10.00 500 -0.001

TPC 7,790      -570 -6.82 1,270 -0.004 FID 900         -100 -10.00 34,100 -0.001

CRC 16,500    -1,200 -6.78 175,930 -0.005 VSM 14,600    -1,600 -9.88 100 -0.002

AAM 10,850    -750 -6.47 920 -0.003 HEV 13,300    -1,400 -9.52 2,000 -0.001

TIX 29,050    -1,950 -6.29 10 -0.016 NGC 2,000      -200 -9.09 2,800 0.000

Top index movers VND Top index movers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

HPG 36,250    1,150 3.28 16.03MLN 1.058 IDC 29,500    2,600 9.67 1.15MLN 0.154

BCM 42,900    2,800 6.98 343,460 0.805 OCH 9,200      800 9.52 2,100 0.071

VCB 94,500    500 0.53 1.21MLN 0.515 SHN 7,800      400 5.41 10,800 0.046

HDB 21,450    1,359 6.76 10.50MLN 0.479 VIX 16,700    400 2.45 2.63MLN 0.040

MBB 20,000    500 2.56 15.98MLN 0.388 VCS 80,000    800 1.01 310,900 0.025

Top index laggers VND Top index laggers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

VIC 105,200 -900 -0.85 720,830 -0.845 ACB 27,200    -200 -0.73 5.46MLN -0.406

GVR 19,050    -350 -1.80 2.98MLN -0.389 SHB 17,000    -100 -0.58 2.58MLN -0.139

SAB 193,500 -1,500 -0.77 62,480 -0.267 VCG 42,200    -300 -0.71 1.95MLN -0.059

BID 42,450    -150 -0.35 2.32MLN -0.167 NVB 8,400      -100 -1.18 2.65MLN -0.039

VJC 119,000 -1,100 -0.92 406,570 -0.165 CEO 7,300      -200 -2.67 680,500 -0.031

Top liquidity VND Top liquidity VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

VMD 24,000    1,400 6.19 0 0.006 PVL 1,100      -100 -8.33 0 -0.004

HNG 14,550    300 2.11 57 0.092 ACB 27,200    -200 -0.73 149 -0.406

HQC 1,620      -10 -0.61 7 -0.001 SGH 36,800    0 0.00 0 0.000

SSC 49,650    0 0.00 0 0.000 DZM 3,300      0 0.00 0 0.000

VDS 7,810      -490 -5.90 0 -0.014 SHN 7,800      400 5.41 0 0.046

HNX

Source: Bloomberg

HOSE
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FOREIGN ACTIVITIES                     

Volume (Mn'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 32.9 0.7 BUY 1,251.8 17.6

% of market 8.1% 1.1% % of market 13.2% 2.0%

SELL 41.1 0.5 SELL 1,403.2 5.1

% of market 10.2% 0.9% % of market 14.8% 0.6%

NET BUY (SELL) (8.2) 0.1 NET BUY (SELL) (151.4) 12.5
       

Source: HSX, HNX 
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YTD ACCUMULATION                   

Volume (Mln'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 4,388.0 181.8 BUY 163,787.7 3,076.3

% of market 6.2% 1.4% % of market 12.7% 1.8%

SELL 5,735.8 434.9 SELL 178,422.3 5,466.2

% of market 8.0% 3.4% % of market 13.9% 3.2%

NET BUY (SELL) (1,347.9) (253.1) NET BUY (SELL) (14,634.6) (2,389.9)  
Source: HSX, HNX 
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TOP 60 MARKET CAP STOCKS SNAPSHOT ON HOSE
No. Ticker Price Mkt. Cap Outs. Vol. Float ratio Avail. FII Ave. daily vol. P/E P/B ROE ROA

VND 1M 3M 6M US$mln Mln'shs % % (30 days-shs) x x % %

1 VIC VM 105,200   -0.5 15.6 8.6 15,363 3,382 23.2 22.8 829,711 39.5 4.1 11.0 2.2

2 VCB VM 94,500     9.9 13.2 14.0 15,133 3,709 25.2 6.3 908,606 20.4 3.7 19.7 1.5

3 VHM VM 83,000     7.0 5.7 11.1 11,788 3,290 23.4 27.1 2,753,017 12.0 3.6 35.4 11.9

4 VNM VM 109,800   0.2 12.4 14.6 9,906 2,090 35.2 42.0 1,928,442 23.0 7.8 35.3 24.6

5 BID VM 42,450     4.3 8.6 6.7 7,372 4,022 19.0 12.7 1,939,134 20.0 2.2 12.5 0.6

6 GAS VM 83,500     16.0 14.4 11.3 6,900 1,914 4.2 46.0 1,145,239 17.6 3.4 19.7 14.6

7 CTG VM 34,050     10.7 37.6 52.0 5,474 3,723 35.5 1.0 8,813,758 11.5 1.5 14.0 0.9

8 SAB VM 193,500   4.5 5.7 10.4 5,358 641 10.4 36.9 114,557 30.7 6.3 22.6 16.3

9 HPG VM 36,250     15.4 49.2 59.9 5,186 3,313 54.4 15.5 20,756,920 11.2 2.2 21.3 10.0

10 MSN VM 83,700     -4.8 56.2 33.9 4,245 1,175 36.7 15.3 2,662,935 40.5 4.8 8.9 2.7

11 TCB VM 23,700     1.7 12.1 13.4 3,582 3,500 69.9 0.0 22,466,760 7.3 1.2 17.7 3.0

12 GVR VM 19,050     35.1 54.3 50.0 3,290 4,000 100.0 12.2 5,027,825 25.2 1.7 6.6 3.9

13 VPB VM 27,000     10.9 16.9 17.4 2,842 2,438 73.3 0.5 7,551,248 6.6 1.3 22.2 2.6

14 VRE VM 27,750     2.8 2.0 8.8 2,723 2,272 39.7 18.4 5,271,216 27.7 2.2 8.1 5.9

15 PLX VM 51,300     3.8 -2.8 9.4 2,700 1,219 9.9 4.2 518,312 75.2 3.1 4.3 1.6

16 VJC VM 119,000   13.9 19.5 5.3 2,691 524 46.2 11.8 570,086 N/A 4.5 -5.6 -1.8

17 NVL VM 60,900     -1.9 -3.2 13.2 2,593 986 28.8 32.9 1,394,762 10.4 2.4 24.7 5.6

18 MBB VM 20,000     11.7 28.5 32.9 2,395 2,773 66.9 0.0 8,615,838 6.7 1.2 20.0 2.0

19 MWG VM 115,500   5.0 29.9 36.2 2,257 453 89.8 0.0 974,340 13.6 3.4 29.0 10.5

20 BCM VM 42,900     8.1 N/A N/A 1,917 1,035 100.0 47.2 31,257 N/A 2.9 N/A N/A

21 FPT VM 56,200     7.9 12.7 17.1 1,902 784 75.8 0.0 2,409,390 13.3 2.9 23.1 9.5

22 BVH VM 55,800     5.3 17.2 10.5 1,788 742 31.9 20.4 1,027,709 32.2 2.1 7.1 1.0

23 HVN VM 26,750     5.1 8.7 -4.5 1,638 1,418 3.9 20.8 708,513 N/A 5.6 -83.7 -14.7

24 HDB VM 21,450     10.9 25.7 49.3 1,476 1,594 75.1 3.5 4,110,673 8.0 1.6 21.5 1.8

25 VIB VM 28,000     N/A N/A N/A 1,341 1,109 79.1 0.3 N/A N/A 1.9 N/A N/A

26 STB VM 14,500     9.0 28.3 43.6 1,129 1,804 96.4 14.5 15,002,900 11.0 0.9 8.7 0.5

27 POW VM 10,250     3.4 2.0 -0.5 1,036 2,342 87.9 39.8 5,011,526 15.1 0.9 5.8 2.7

28 EIB VM 17,100     -1.2 0.9 -0.6 908 1,229 94.0 0.0 324,727 24.6 1.3 5.3 0.6

29 TPB VM 25,500     7.4 14.3 22.0 899 817 53.4 0.0 2,177,826 5.8 1.3 26.3 2.1

30 PNJ VM 78,800     13.5 34.0 25.1 766 225 70.6 0.0 1,196,312 17.2 3.6 22.8 13.1

31 PDR VM 41,550     8.3 50.7 78.5 711 396 37.4 48.2 2,299,433 14.8 3.8 28.2 8.6

32 BHN VM 70,300     0.4 37.8 25.8 704 232 0.9 31.5 2,269 31.9 3.3 10.8 6.2

33 HNG VM 14,550     24.4 19.3 1.4 696 1,109 23.3 48.9 2,067,570 N/A 1.9 -10.9 -4.2

34 REE VM 47,600     13.6 29.5 50.9 637 310 56.1 0.0 441,475 10.3 1.4 13.7 7.6

35 KDH VM 26,400     8.6 7.3 27.7 637 559 80.7 10.0 1,490,593 12.8 1.9 15.7 9.1

36 APH VM 92,400     27.3 24.9 N/A 585 147 100.0 60.2 1,152,663 N/A 5.8 N/A N/A

37 DHG VM 103,400   0.8 -1.5 10.9 584 131 5.2 45.2 4,181 19.1 4.0 21.7 17.7

38 LGC VM 65,800     -0.2 29.5 47.9 548 193 0.2 4.0 249 39.6 4.2 10.7 2.8

39 LPB VM 12,250     N/A N/A N/A 517 977 87.6 0.2 N/A N/A 0.9 N/A N/A

40 VGC VM 26,000     13.8 18.5 36.5 503 448 35.6 41.4 178,513 18.4 1.8 10.1 3.1

41 SSI VM 19,350     12.5 28.1 29.9 502 601 83.6 51.6 5,563,549 10.6 1.2 11.5 4.2

42 SBT VM 18,350     27.0 25.3 22.7 465 587 18.4 93.8 3,763,571 26.1 1.5 5.5 2.3

43 GEX VM 20,950     4.8 -5.8 21.4 425 470 72.1 35.6 9,367,390 14.9 1.5 10.6 3.0

44 PHR VM 63,500     13.4 7.8 29.6 371 135 32.4 36.3 1,032,649 17.3 2.7 16.0 9.1

45 GMD VM 28,000     20.2 19.4 42.9 359 297 80.3 0.0 1,031,252 23.8 1.4 5.8 3.8

46 HSG VM 18,550     20.8 59.2 84.6 356 444 65.3 37.6 12,183,840 7.2 1.3 19.1 6.6

47 VHC VM 45,050     7.9 14.8 32.9 354 182 50.2 66.9 520,412 8.8 1.5 14.7 11.1

48 NLG VM 28,650     7.3 13.7 35.6 341 275 61.6 0.7 803,850 10.9 1.5 14.6 6.8

49 HCM VM 24,600     14.4 31.2 30.9 324 305 39.6 51.4 2,949,431 14.4 1.7 11.8 6.5

50 PPC VM 23,350     2.0 -1.7 -3.9 323 321 24.6 33.6 152,116 7.6 1.2 16.4 14.1

51 HPX VM 28,300     5.4 22.6 20.5 323 264 33.7 35.1 428,902 17.8 2.5 14.7 6.2

52 KDC VM 35,850     1.8 -0.4 20.3 318 206 57.4 75.6 476,939 51.8 1.3 2.5 1.2

53 DXG VM 14,200     21.4 41.3 27.4 318 518 82.1 12.6 6,473,538 N/A 1.1 -1.3 -0.4

54 KBC VM 15,650     13.0 12.2 12.6 317 470 67.8 31.0 1,841,618 17.8 0.8 4.4 2.2

55 TCH VM 20,200     3.1 -5.6 -8.2 308 353 49.5 44.2 8,333,290 7.0 1.4 21.4 11.1

56 VCI VM 42,700     23.2 63.9 85.7 305 166 64.0 73.8 1,084,265 11.3 1.8 15.9 9.3

57 DGC VM 47,150     14.2 20.6 N/A 303 149 57.5 47.4 832,962 8.9 1.8 22.0 16.3

58 DPM VM 17,400     3.6 8.8 16.8 294 391 32.1 36.3 2,562,005 8.7 0.8 10.4 7.4

59 DIG VM 21,700     12.4 65.6 80.8 287 307 61.7 25.7 3,177,845 15.8 1.7 11.1 5.4

60 VPI VM 33,250     -0.3 -0.6 -0.3 287 200 62.6 58.2 1,181,473 12.0 2.6 24.0 6.1

Price change (%)

Source: Bloomberg 27 Nov  
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This report has been prepared by VNDIRECT or one of its affiliates for distribution in Vietnam and overseas. The information herein is 
believed by VNDIRECT to be reliable and is based on public sources believed to be reliable. With exception of information about 
VNDIRECT, VNDIRECT makes no representation about the accuracy of such information. 
 

Options, estimates and projection expressed in this report represent the current views of the author at the date of publication only. They 
do not necessarily reflect the opinions of VNDIRECT and are subject to change without notice. VNDIRECT has no obligation to update, 
amend or in any way modify this report or otherwise notify a reader thereof in the event that any of the subject matter or opinion, projection 
or estimate contained within it changes or becomes inaccurate. 
 

The information herein was obtained from various sources and we do not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Prices and availability 
of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. 
 

This published research may be considered by VNDIRECT when buying or selling proprietary positions or positions held by funds under 
its management. VNDIRECT may trade for its own account as a result of short-term trading suggestions from analysts and may also 
engage in securities transactions in a manner inconsistent with this report and opinions expressed therein. 
 

Neither the information nor any opinion expressed in this report constitutes an offer, nor an invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell any 
securities or any option, futures or other derivative instruments in any jurisdiction. Nor should it be construed as an advertisement for any 
financial instruments. 
 

Officers of VNDIRECT may have a financial interest in securities mentioned in this report or in related instruments. This research report 
is prepared for general circulation for general information only. It does no have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial 
situation or particular needs of any person who may receive or read this report. 
 

Investors should note that the prices of securities fluctuate and may rise and fall. Past performance, if any, is no guide to the future. The 
financial instruments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own financial decisions 
based on their independent financial advisors as they believe necessary and based on their particular financial situation and investment 
objectives. 
 

This report may not be copied, reproduced, published or redistributed by any person for any purpose without the express permission of 
VNDIRECT in writing. Please cite sources when quoting. 
 

ADDRESS 

Headquarter 

1 Nguyen Thuong Hien Str 

Hai Ba Trung Dist, Hanoi 

T: +84 24 3972 4568 

F: +84 24 3972 4600 
 

HCMC Office 

The 90th Pasteur Building 

90 Pasteur Str, Dist 1, HCMC 

T: +84 28 7300 0688 

F: +84 28 3914 6924 

Da Nang Office 

Room 7-8-9, 3rd floor, Buu Dien Building  

155 Nguyen Van Linh Str, Da Nang City 

T: +84 511 382 1111 

Vinh - Nghe An Office 

1 Lenin Str 

Vinh City, Nghe An Province 

T: +84 388 688 466 

F:+84 388 688 466 

Can Tho Office 

3rd floor STS Building, 11B Hoa Binh 

Ninh Kieu, Can Tho 

T: +84 710 3766 959 

F: +84 710  3826 331 

Quang Ninh Office 

1st & 2nd floor, 29-31, 25/4 Str 

Ha Long City, Quang Ninh Province 

T: +84 33 3820 818  

F: +84 33 3820 333 
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